

CV-21-624

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

PHILIP PALADE, ET AL.

APPELLANTS

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, ET AL.

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THE HONORABLE MACKIE M. PIERCE, CIRCUIT JUDGE
PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 60CV-20-3218

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF OF
PHILIP PALADE, GREGORY BORSE, AND J. THOMAS SULLIVAN

Joseph W. Price, II (2007168)
Brittany S. Ford (218102)
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS
& TULL PLLC
111 Center Street, Suite 1900
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: (501) 379-1700
Facsimile: (501) 379-1701
jprice@qgtlaw.com
bford@qgtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Philip Palade,
Gregory Borse, and J. Thomas Sullivan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

 I. Basic Principles Of Standing Law Establish That Appellants
 Have Standing 6

 II. The Board’s Standing Cases Are All Distinguishable
 And Other Authorities Establish That Appellants
 Possess Standing 9

 III. The Board’s Standing Argument Is Undermined By Its
 Adopting Of Inconsistent Positions 14

 IV. The Changes To The Tenure Policy Violate
 Fundamental Principles Of Free Speech 15

 V. The Board’s Collateral Estoppel Argument Is
 Fatally Flawed 16

IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

V. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE
ORDER NO. 19, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 21 SEC. 9,
AND WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs. v. Walter</i> , 315 Ark. 204, 866 S.W.2d 823 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>Baptist Health System v. Rutledge</i> , 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507 | 10 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) | 15 |
| <i>Calhoun v. Area Agency on Aging of Se. Ark.</i> , 2021 Ark. 56, 618 S.W.3d 137 (2021) | 6 |
| <i>Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F. 3d 621, (8th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Crockett & Brown, P.A. v. Wilson</i> , 314 Ark. 578, 864 S.W.2d 244 (1993) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Dickinson v. SunTrust Nat'l Mortgage Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. 513, 451 S.W.3d 576 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>First Commercial Bank, N.A. v. Walker</i> , 333 Ark. 100, 969 S.W.2d 146 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>Fryberger v. Univ. Ark.</i> , 889 F.3d 471 (8th Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Johnston v. Arbitrium Handels AG</i> , 198 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1999) | 16 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Jungels v. New York</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 43, 2002 WL 314278981 (2d Cir. 2002) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Macdermid, Inc. v. Leonetti</i> , 183 A.3d 611 (Conn. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Magruder v. Arkansas Game and Fish Commission</i> , 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985) | 11 |
| <i>Matthews v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. App. 692, 477 S.W.3d 539 | 17 |
| <i>Maytag Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>McAlmont Suburban Sewer Imp. Dist. No. 242 v. McCain-Hwy. 161, LLC</i> , 99 Ark. App. 431, 262 S.W.3d 185 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>McLane Southern, Inc. v. Arkansas Tobacco Control Bd.</i> , 2010 Ark. 498, 375 S.W.3d 628 | 6, 9 |
| <i>Missourians for Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Arkansas State Plant Bd.</i> , 2021 Ark. 103, 622 S.W.3d 166 (2021) | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 Ark. 135, 597 S.W.3d 613 (2020) | 9 |
| <i>Nelson v. Arkansas Rural Med. Practice Loan & Scholarship Bd.</i> , 2011 Ark. 491, 385 S.W.3d 762 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Patton v. Johnson</i> , 915 F.3d 827 (1st Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2019 Ark. 174, 575 S.W.3d 387 | 6 |

Summit Mall Company, LLC, v. Lemond,
355 Ark. 190, 132 S.W.3d 725 (2003) 7

Thurston v. Safe Surgery Arkansas,
2021 Ark. 55, 619 S.W.3d 1 (2021) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

David Newbern & John Watkins, 2 Arkansas Civil Practice
& Procedure, § 7–3 (4th ed. 2006) 6

Wright & Miller, 18 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4402 (3d ed.) 16
